



# INVITATION FIS YOUTH CUP NORDIC COMBINED









## Orkland kommune, Knyken Ski Arena

## February 15<sup>th</sup> and 16<sup>th</sup> 2020

On behalf of the International Ski Federation, the Norwegian Ski Federation and the Organizing Committee of FIS Nordic Combined Youth Cup, in Knyken Ski Arena, Orkland kommune, we have the pleasure of inviting all Member Associations of the International Ski Federation (FIS) to participate in:





## FIS YOUTH CUP NORDIC COMBINED Orkland kommune, Knyken Ski Arena February 15<sup>th</sup> and 16<sup>th</sup> 2020







### PROGRAMME

#### **COMPETITION PROGRAMME**

#### Friday February 14<sup>th</sup>:

Kl. 15.00	Youth Cup: unofficial training HS75
Kl. 18.00	Social Event Youth Cup at Knyken ski arena
Kl. 19.00	Team captains meeting (TCM), Knyken ski arena

#### Saturday February 15<sup>th</sup>:

Kl. 10.00	Youth cup: Trial round NC ski jumping HS75 girls
Kl. 10.30	Youth cup: Competition NC ski jumping HS75 girls
Kl. 11.00	Youth cup: Trial round NC ski jumping HS75 boys
Kl. 11.30	Youth Cup: Competition NC ski jumping HS75 boys
Kl. 14.15	Youth Cup: Competition NC cross country girls, 3km
Kl. 14.45	Youth Cup: Competition NC cross country boys, 4,5km





#### Sunday February 16<sup>th</sup>:

кі. 09.00	Youth cup: Trial round NC ski jumping HS75 girls
Kl. 09.30	Youth cup: Competition NC ski jumping HS75 girls
Kl. 10.00	Youth cup: Trial round NC ski jumping HS75 boys
Kl. 10.30	Youth cup: Competition NC ski jumping HS75 boys
Kl. 13.15	Youth cup: Competition NC cross country girls, 3 km
Kl. 13.45	Youth cup: Competition NC cross country boys, 4,5 km

#### Prize giving ceremony will be held right after competition each day.







## **Competition Management / jury**

FIS Youth Cup Coordinator	Uwe Muhln	FIS
Chief of Competition	Atle Mellingsæter	NOR
TD and Jugdes		
Technical Delegate NC Youth Cup TD ass	Jørn Bekkelund Anne Kjøllestad	NOR NOR
Jumping Judges	Kolbjørn Asphaug	NOR
	Nils Livland	NOR
	Vidar Nybakken	NOR
	Ingmund Børset	NOR
	Gerd-Marit Svendsen	NOR





#### Ski Jumps in Knyken ski arena







## Organization

#### The organizer

Knyken skisenter Knykvegen 139 N-7320 Fannrem Tlf. 047 91139450 E-mail: <u>daglig.leder@orkdal-il.no</u> URL: <u>www.orkdal-il.no</u>

#### Location of the event

Knyken ski arena - 40 km south of Trondheim

#### **Entries by form**

Final entries by FIS Entry Form: Entry form will be enclosed with this invitation or can be downloaded from the FIS website at <u>http://www.fis-ski.com/</u>. Use the same entry form as FIS cup.

Deadline for preliminary entries is 10<sup>th</sup> of January 2020. Deadline for final numbers, arrival/departure information and transportation is 1<sup>th</sup> of February 2020. In case of late entries, we unfortunately won't be able to guarantee all services

according to Rules.

#### Participation

The number of participants will be 3 athletes per gender per nation. The host nation will have a National group of 5 athletes additional to the quota. Age limits will be according to the FIS Youth Cup rules.

#### Insurance

All athletes must be insured through their national ski federations.

The organizer is not responsible for any personal injuries or damage to property that might occur.

All participants must have adequate insurance which cover accidents, illness and civil liability.





#### Accommodation

The Organizers cover costs according to the FIS rules. In case of less competitors and officials than entered, no-show must be paid. Please fill in the information in the entry form. Please also inform us about allergies or other special needs.

#### Accommodation will be in Knyken ski arena.

#### Economy

The organizer covers the accommodation for the athletes and the Official according to the FIS Rules.

#### **Doping Control**

Doping control may be carried out at any FIS competition according to FIS Anti-Doping Rules.

#### **Competition rules**

All competitions will be held in compliance with FIS Competition Rules for Youth Cup.





#### **Transport service**

We can offer transportation from the airport to Knyken skisenter. The cost will be 15 EUR per person each way. In this case, we need your flight information and numbers no later than January 10<sup>th</sup>. Please send an email to <u>daglig.leder@orkdal-il.no</u> for transportation booking from the airport and to the arrival at Knyken.

#### **Race Office**

Race office will be at Knyken ski arena.

email to: <u>daglig.leder@orkdal-il.no</u> Website: <u>http://www.orkdal-il.no</u>

#### **Team Captains Meeting**

Friday February 14th 19:00 - Knyken skisenter

#### SKI WAXING and SERVICE AREA

Ski wax areas will be located at the team area at the venue.

We hope to provide you with all the necessary information during the event. Should you have any further questions, do not hesitate to contact us.